possible scenarios, the lowest price for conventional private vehicle was discarded
(red value in Table 2), considering this vehicle shall get costlier, due to improvements
on several car components or even considering possible taxes to apply to purchasing
a vehicle. For autonomous electric alternatives, the highest prices attributed were
also discarded since the technology should tend to become cheaper (red values in
Table 2).

The same assumption was made for time intervals, in which, the fastest time for
Alternative 1 was discarded, since as mentioned before, the volume of traffic has
been increasing throughout time, and slower trips in autonomous electric vehicles
were removed, since with more of these vehicles on the streets, the waiting times
can decrease (red values in Table 3). For this time assumption, a 4 min difference
was considered, as presented in Table 3, which makes the real-time coincide with
the worst time of the previous alternative.

With six possible prices and six possible trip times, there were still 64 possible
scenarios to construct. According to the literature (Sanko 2001), in stated preferences

Table 2 Price variations, in
bold, are the BAU values and
in red are the disregarded
values

Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3

−20% 0.28 0.22 0.06

Calculated price 0.36 0.27 0.07

+20% 0.43 0.33 0.09

Acceptance of Shared, Electric and Autonomous Mobility … 77

Table 3 Time variations, in
bold, are the BAU values and
in red are the disregarded
values

Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3

−4 min 21 25 29

Calculated time 25 29 33

+4 min 29 33 37

activities, people only respond carefully until 5–9 scenarios. As a result, the most
interesting and relevant ones were chosen to be displayed. Table 4 presents all the
scenarios presented in the survey. The first scenario presents the values of the BAU
situation. The following seven scenarios are combinations of all the six possible
times and prices. For the majority of the tables, price and time correspond to the best
or worst options for each alternative, except for scenario 4 where is combined the
longest (worst) time with the lowest (best) price and scenario 7 that is the reverse,
meaning, the shortest times with highest prices.